BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Interexchange Telecommunications) ISSUED: 03/24/93 Service Certificate No. 2478 issued to SOUTHERN EAGLE ACQUISITIONS, INC. d/b/a MSI TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE for violation of Rule 25-24.480, F.A.C., Reports and Records; Rules Incorporated.

) DOCKET NO. 930136-TI ORDER NO. PSC-93-0449-FOF-TI

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

> J. TERRY DEASON, Chairman SUSAN F. CLARK JULIA L. JOHNSON LUIS J. LAUREDO

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER CANCELLING TARIFF AND CERTIFICATE

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are adversely affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

On September 3, 1992, and again on January 22, 1993, we received notice from our Division of Records and Reporting that mail sent to Southern Eagle Acquisitions, Inc. d/b/a MSI Telecommunications Service (MSI) was being returned. Further investigation indicated that MSI is no longer located at the address indicated in our files and the company's telephone is no longer in service.

Rule 25-24.480 (3)(a)(b), Florida Administrative Code, provides that each certificated company is allowed ten days to file updated information indicating any change in the certificate holder's address (including street name and address, post office box, city), telephone number and any change in the name and address of the individual who is serving as primary liaison with the Commission.

> DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 03227 HAR 248 FFSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

ORDER NO. PSC-93-0450-FOF-TL DOCKET NO. 930058-TL PAGE 2

We plan to initiate a rule proceeding to examine the form in which D&F information must be submitted. As the outcome of this proceeding is uncertain, we find it appropriate to deny GTEFL's request for a permanent waiver of Rule 25-4.0185 (1)(a), and instead grant a temporary waiver pending the completion of the rule proceeding. In lieu of the chart required by the Rule, the Company shall file D&F information, as it is currently produced through the CPMS, along with a detailed narrative explaining significant growth or change requirements for each central office.

Based upon the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that GTE Florida Incorporated's Request for a Permanent Waiver of Rule 25-4.0185 (1)(a), Florida Administrative Code is denied. It is further

ORDERED that GTE Florida Incorporated is granted a temporary waiver of Rule 25-4.0185 (1)(a), Florida Administrative Code, pending the outcome of a rule proceeding regarding the elimination of the Demand and Facility charts required in Form PSC/CMU 28, Schedule 21. It is further

ORDERED that GTE Florida Incorporated shall be required to file its Demand and Facility information as it is currently produced through the Capital Program Management System along with a detailed narrative explaining significant growth or change requirements for each central office. It is further

ORDERED that this docket shall be closed after the effective date of the proposed agency action order assuming no timely protest is received.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 24th day of March, 1993.

PEVE TRIBBLE, Director

Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

CWM